



\$~61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 17007/2025**

PARSAN BROTHERSPetitioner

Through: Mr. Arya Hardik, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Counsel(Appearance not given)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **11.11.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 69945/2025 (for exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 17007/2025

3. The present petition has been filed by the Petitioner under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, *inter alia*, seeking compliance of order dated 06th June, 2024 passed by the Respondent No. 3.

4. In effect, according to the Petitioner, refund of the excess Customs Duty, which was inadvertently paid, in respect of a bill of entry dated 06th September, 2021 bearing No. 5330618 has been allowed. However, it is submitted that despite the same having been allowed, the refund has not been processed.

5. Issue notice. Mr. Ojha, Id. SSC accepts notice.

6. Let the counter affidavit be filed within 4 weeks. Rejoinder be filed within 4 weeks thereafter.



7. List before the Joint Registrar on 09th December, 2025.
8. List before Court on 29th January, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

NOVEMBER 11, 2025/pd/ck