



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 17007/2025**

PARSAN BROTHERS

.....Petitioner

Through: Advocate (appearance not given)

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. R. Ramachandran, Senior
Standing Counsel for R-3 and R-4

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

29.01.2026

1. Learned counsel for the respondents states that a copy of the affidavit shall be made available to the petitioners by tomorrow. The affidavit tendered by the respondents is taken on record. We order the delay to be condoned, if any.
2. We permit the petitioner to file a rejoinder within a period of four weeks from the date of receipt of the affidavit.
3. List on 28th April, 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

JANUARY 29, 2026/pr/sk